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         CALL TO ORDER 

The meeting was called to order at 15:00 Hours by the Constituency Development 

Fund (CDFC) Chairperson after a word of prayer from Eng. Kandandu. 

 

ADOPTION OF AGENDA 

The agenda of the meeting as shown in Appendix 1 was adopted after a proposal 

from Mr Muntanga and seconded by Councillor Mutema with an adjustment to 

include the report of the Director of Works as item Number 6.0. 

 

OPENING REMARKS BY CHAIRPERSON 

The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting and advised members to fully 

participate freely and actively during the meeting.  

 

CONSIDERATION OF THE REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF WORKS TO THE 

CONSTITUENCY DEVELOPMENT FUND COMMITTEE MEETING  

CDFC/01/01/04/23 INCOMPLETE PROJECTS 

The Director of Works reported for the consideration of the committee the report on 

incomplete projects.It was reported that a Technical Appraisal Committee deemed it 

prudent to prioritise the completion of the following projects that were uncompleted 

from the previous years.  

A. CONSTRUCTION OF 1X3 CLASSROOM BLOCK AT SHAMPULE PRIMARY 

SCHOOL IN CHINYANJA WARD 

The Director of Works presented for the consideration of the committee that the 

contract relating to Construction the 1x3 classroom block at Shampule Primary 

School in Chinyanja ward was awarded to Eastnet Corporations Limited at an 

amount of K318,826.32 on 5
th
 October, 2020. However, the contractor had 

written to the council requesting for a  price adjustment. 

She further informed the committee that the Technical Appraisal Committee 

justified the request and recommended the project to be re-scoped for the project 

to be completed at an estimated cost of K578,883,36. 

 After deliberations on the matter and on a proposal by Mr Muntanga which 

 was duly seconded by Councillor Mulubisha that the contractor be awarded 

 the variance inorder to complete the project. 
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B. COMPLETION OF MALONI MARKET SHELTER IN NAMALOMBWE WARD 

The Director of Works presented for the information of the committee that 

construction of the first phase of the market which included Excavation works, 

Backfilling, Concrete works and Structural Steel works were completed at a cost of 

K100,000.00.She further informed the meeting that there was need to complete 

phase 2 of the project at an estimated cost of K245,527.50. 

 After a lengthy deliberation and on a proposal by Councillor Mutema and 

 duly seconded by Mr Milimo that the completion of Maloni market be 

 resubmitted by the Director of Works with the full amount required to 

 complete the whole market as opposed to just part of the project, and the 

 committee was to make a decision based on that. 

 

C. COMPLETION OF CHIKONDANO MARKET SHELTER IN KASUPE WARD 

The Director of Works reported for the consideration of the committee that the 

contractor that was awarded the contract valued at K83,563.95 for construction 

of Chikondano Market had done some works but later abandoned the site and the 

contract had since been terminated. She further informed the committee that the 

remaining money from the contract was K24,024.63,however the Technical 

Appraisal team had recommended that a K15,000.00 be added to the remaining 

amount of K24,024.63. 

 After deliberations on the matter, it was proposed by Councillor Mutema and 

 Seconded by Councillor Mulubisha that a K15,000.00 be allocated inorder for 

 the works to be completed. 

 

D. COMPLETION OF A FEEDING SHELTER AT LUKAMANTANO COMBINED 

SCHOOL IN CHILANGA WARD 

The Director of Works presented for the consideration of the committee that the 

Construction of a feeding shelter at Lukamantano Combined School in Chilanga 

was awarded to Beyun Engineeering Limited on 5
th
 January, 2020 but the 

contractor abandoned the works and the contract was terminated by the Council. 

She further informed the committee that at the time of the contract, the said 

contractor was paid K16,317.31 for the works done. Therefore, the remaining 

amount from the approved amount of K60,000.00 was K43,682.69. 
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In view of the remaining amount, there was need for the committee to top up a 

K270,965.56 to complete the works. 

 After a lengthy deliberation, the committee resolved that the completion of a 

 feeding shelter be resubmitted by the Director of Works once the land issues 

 surrounding the shelter were resolved. 

 

E. COMPLETION OF MATERNITY WING IN NEW FARMS 

The Director of Works reported for the consideration of the committee that the 

second phase of construction of maternity wing in New Farms Ward was awarded 

to Agadah Construction Limited at a value of K649.104.00 under the 2022 

funding but the approved amount for the project was K695,682.57, giving a 

difference of K46,578.57.The scope of works included concrete work,floor and 

wall finishes as well as glazing, painting and decorations. 

She further informed the committee that the scope of works did not include ceiling 

board installation, sundries, plumbing installations, electrical installations, drainage 

works and construction of an incinerator.  

Therefore, the Technical Appraisal Committee had recommended that the painting 

and decorations which the contractor had had not executed under phase 2 be 

replaced with plumbing installations and the difference of K46,578.57 be varied 

to the contract so as to completely install all the plumbing installations. 

In view of the works that were not included in the scope of works, the technical 

appraisal committee had recommended for consideration of the committee to be 

funded under the 2023 CDF at an estimated cost of K532,855.00. 

 After a lengthy deliberation and on a proposal by Councillor Jabulani and 

 duly seconded by Councillor Mulubisha, the committee approved for 

 K46,578.57 be varied inorder to complete all the plumbing installations and a 

 K532,855.00 from the 2023 funding be allocated to complete the remaining 

 works. 

 

F. COMPLETION OF MWEMBESHI DEVELOPMENT STAFF HOSE IN MWEMBESHI 

WARD 

The Director of Works reported for the information of the committee that the 

completion of Mwembeshi Development Staff House was approved at an amount 

of K100,000 under the 2020 funding and the contractor was given an advance 
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payment of K21,152.16.However, the contractor only put up one course of 

blockwork and abandoned the site. 

She further informed the committee that there was need to up an amount of 

K220,289.16 from the 2023 CDF on the available K78,847.84 inorder to 

complete the remaining works which included Brickwork and Blockwork, Roofing, 

Carpentry, joinery and ironmongery, Metal Work, Plumbing installations, 

Electrical Installation, Floor, wall and ceiling finishing, glazing, painting, decorating 

and drainage. 

 After a lengthy deliberation and on a proposer by Councillor Mutema which 

 was duly seconded by Mr Muntanga, it was approved for the required 

 amount to be toped up inorder for the works to be completed. 

 

 

 

 

 

(For the Consideration of the Committee) 

 

CDFC/02/01/04/23 PROGRESS REPORT ON ROAD WORKS 

The Director of Works reported for information of the Committee that Chilanga 

District faces a challenge of cut off roads where some areas become inaccessible in rain 

season Therefore, under 2022 -2023 rain season, Chilanga Town Council identified 

some affected roads which needed urgent attention as indicated below.  

She further informed the committee that reported that on 10
th
 February, 2023, 

emergency works commenced on Kachenjela road of Chilanga Ward. On 11
th
 

February, 2023 the works also commenced on Mpamba Maano road in Mwembeshi 

ward and later in March works commenced on Kacheta road in Nakachenje Ward. 

This was done using the fuel/lubricants that was allocated under the 2022 CDF.  

 

(For the Information of the Committee) 
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CONSIDERATION OF THE REPORT OF THE DISTRICT PLANNING OFFICER TO 

CONSTITUENCY DEVELOPMENT FUND (CDF) COMMITTEE 

CDFC 03/01/04/23 REPORT OF THE TECHNICAL APPRAISAL COMMITTEE ON 2023 CDF 

COMMUNITY PROJECTS APPLICATIONS  

The CDFC Secretariat presented for the consideration of the Committee the report 

from the technical Appraisal Committee on 2023 CDF Community Projects 

applications. It was reported that Community Projects applications from all the wards 

in Chilanga Constituency were submitted to the Technical Appraisal Committee to 

have them appraised in order to determine their costs and viability. 

A Technical Appraisal Committee was instituted and preliminary desk appraisals were 

conducted for all the 84 applications. Of these 84 applications, a total of 47 projects 

were shortlisted and qualified for field appraisals. In addition, the technical team 

deemed it prudent to appraise the remaining works on the five (5) unfinished projects 

from the previous funding years to determine what would be needed for them to be 

completed. This was on the premise that unfinished projects should be prioritized 

before recommending the new 2023 applications. Further it was reported that the 

ministerial guidance on CDF allocation as guided in the circular dated 27
th
 December, 

2022 was also put in consideration when coming up with the final shortlisted projects.  

 

In view of the of the preliminary desk and field appraisals conducted, Ministerial 

Circular guidance and the 2023 CDF budget for community projects, the Technical 

Appraisal Committee recommended 29 projects (inclusive of the 6 uncompleted 

projects) for the consideration of the Committee as indicated in Appendix 2.  

 

After a lengthy deliberation and on a proposal by Councillor Mutema and 

duly seconded by Mr Milimo, the Committee approved 25 (inclusive of the 4 

uncompleted project) projects from the Technical Committees 

recommendation as shown in Appendix 3. 

 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 The Chairperson highlighted to Secretariat that they needed a schedule on 

how they would be monitoring CDF projects that were being implemented. 
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o  In response Secretariat informed the meeting that they would draw 

up a program for the Committee to be monitoring the projects 

 Secretariat informed the meeting that they were considering re-advertising 

under Skills bursaries component for the students who had not confirmed 

their availability and reported to the various skills centres. 

o The intention was well noted. 

 

CLOSING REMARKS 

In His closing remarks, the Chairperson thanked all members for their active participation 

and highlighted to the members present that a date for the next meeting would be 

communicated to by Secretariat. The meeting was declared closed at 18:00 hours with a 

Closing prayer from Eng. Sophie. 

 

 

CDF CHAIRPERSON                                                           CDF SECRETARIATE 

……………………………..                                                  .…………………………….. 

 

……………………………..                                                 ……………………………….

HP
Placed Image
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APPENDIX 1 

 

AGENDA  

 

AGENDA: 

1. Prayer 

2. Chairperson’s opening remarks 

3. Adoption of the Agenda 

4. Confirmation of the Ordinary Minutes of 3
rd
 March, 2023 

5. Matters Arising from the minutes 

6. Report of the Director of Works 

7. Report of the District Planning Officer 

8. Any other Business 

9. Closing Remarks 

10. Prayer 
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Appendix 2 

 

RERCOMMENDED SHORTLISTED PROJECTS IN LINE WITH THE AVAILABLE FUNDS BY THE TECHNICAL APPRAISAL COMMITTEE 

 

INCOMPLETE CDF PROJECTS 

 

S/NO PROJECT YEAR OF 

FUNDING 

WARD PROJECT DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT TECHNICAL APPRAISAL 

COMMENTS 

CDFC 

COMMENTS 

1 Construction of 

1X3 Classroom 

block 

2020, 2021 Chinyanja  Construction of 1X3 

Classroom block at 

Shampule Primary school in 

Chinyanja ward  

1 578,883.36 K578,883.36 Project is   APPROVED 

 2 Construction of 

maternity wing 

2021, 2022 New farms Construction of maternity 

wing 

1 532855.00 K532,855.00 Project is feasible  APPROVED 

 3 Completion of 

Maloni market 

shelter 

2021 Namalombwe Completion of Maloni 

market shelter 

1 245527.50 K245,527.50 Project is feasible Taken to Technical 

team to prepare 

estimates for the 

entire market. 

 4 Completion of 

Mwembeshi 

Development Staff 

house 

2020 Mwembeshi  Completion of Mwembeshi 

Development Staff house 

1 220289.16 K220,289.16 Project is feasible  APPROVED 

 5 completion 

Chikondano 

Market shelter  

2020 Kasupe completion Chikondano 

Market shelter  

1 15000.00 K15,000.00 Project is feasible  APPROVED 

6 Completion of 

Feeding Shelter at 

Lukamatano 

Combined school 

2020 Chilanga Completion of Feeding 

Shelter at Lukamatano 

Combined school 

1 270,965.56 - Project is feasible Awaiting for land 

wrangles to be 

resolved 

           Subtotal K1,592,555.02     
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APPENDIX 2 

 

SHORTLISTED 2023 APPLICATIONS 

 

S/No PROJECT WARD PROJECT DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT TECHNICAL 

APPRAISAL 

COMMENTS 

CDFC 

COMMENTS 

1 Procurement of 

Police Vehicle 

 All Wards Westwood police 1 1000000 1,000,000 Project Viable and 

recommended 

  

2 Provision of 

Ambulances 

All Wards Procurement of an ambulance 1 1000000 1,000,000 Project Viable and 

recommended 

  

3 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

Procurement of 

Desks 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

Chilanga Chilanga Primary school 176 1500 264,000 Project Viable and 

recommended 

  

Mwembeshi Mwembeshi Day Secondary 120 1500 180,000 Project Viable and 

recommended 

  

Nakachenje Kacheta Primary and Secondary 

school 

120 1500 180,000 Project Viable and 

recommended 

  

Nyemba Lusaka West Primary and 

Secondary school 

100 1500 150,000 Project Viable and 

recommended 

  

Mwembeshi Westwood Primary School 90 1500 135,000 Project Viable and 

recommended 

  

Mwembeshi Maano Primary school 80 1500 120,000 Project Viable and 

recommended 

  

Chilanga Sosco community school 90 1500 135,000 Project Viable and 

recommended 

  

Chilanga Hope community school 90 1500 135,000 Project Viable and 

recommended 

  

  

  

866   1,299,000 Project Viable and 

recommended  
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However, 866 

desks are less as 

compared to the 

(1595 single and 

4325 double desks 

districts deficit. 

Therefore, more 

desks are needed 

 

4 

  

  

Provision of 

electricity at 3 

Schools 

  

  

Chinyanja Installation of Power Electricity 

at the School at Westwood 

Primary school (transformer -

250k, 284506 CRB, 108k staff 

houses                   Two 1x3 

CRB, Two 1x2 CRB and three 

staff houses) 

1 582000 582,000 Project Viable and 

recommended  

 

  

Kasupe Electrification of 1X3 Classroom 

Block at Bissel Community, 

Tubalange  

1 64000 64,000 Project Viable and 

recommended  

As poles are 

nearby 

  

Mount Makulu Electrical Installation of 1x9 

Classroom block at Balmoral 

Primary School 

1 168000 168,000 Project Viable and 

recommended as 

poles are nearby 

  

   814000    

5 

  

  

Improved 

water and 

sanitation 

system (3 

Water Schemes) 

  

Chinyanja Construction of a solar Water 

Scheme at Shampule Primary 

School 

1 210000 210,000 Project Viable and 

recommended  

 

  

Mwembeshi Construction of a Solar Water 

Scheme at Maano Healthpost 

1 210000 210,000 Project Viable and 

recommended  
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  Chilanga Construction of a solar Water 

scheme at Citadel Community 

school 

1 195000 195,000 Project Viable and 

recommended  

  

  

    615,000     

 6 Construction of 

Ablution Blocks 

Mwembeshi Construction of an ablution 

block for Staff at Maano 

healthpost 

1 185000 185,000 Project Viable and 

recommended  

 

  

    185,000     

 7 Maintenance of 

selected feeder 

roads 

 New Farms New farms road Zone A and 

Zone B - (Watch Tower, Patel 

Lenga-lenga Road,) 7KM (fuels 

for road equipment, purchase of 

gravel) 

1 300,000 300,000 Project Viable and 

recommended  

 

  

     Kalundu Kalundu - 5KM (fuels for road 

equipment, purchase of gravel) 

1 300000 300,000 Project Viable and 

recommended  

 

  

 8 Fuel and 

Lubricants  

 All Wards Fuel and Lubricants  1 100000 100,000 Project factored in 

and recommended 

as equipment’s will 

need them. 

 

  

 9 Servicing of 

Machinery 

 All Wards Servicing of Machinery 1 300000 300,000 Project factored in 

and recommended 

as equipment’s will 

need them. 

  

   1,000,000     

 10 Purchase of a 

TLB  

 All Wards Purchase of a TLB  1 1600000 1,600,000 Project Viable and 

recommended  

 

  

     1,600,000     



 

 
27 

 
 

 11 Construction of 

a Radiological 

Building 

Chilanga Construction of a Radiological 

Building for X-Ray Machine for 

Chilanga urban clinic 

1 1081994.15 1,081,994.15 Project Viable and 

recommended  

 

  

 12 Construction of 

a Market 

Shelter and 

ablution block 

phase 1 

Chinyanja Construction of a Market 

Shelter (phase 1) 

1 1,613,062.04 1,613,062.04 Project phase 1 

Viable and 

recommended  

 

Ablution and 

water will be 

phase 2 

 

  

 13 Construction 

Health Post 

Mundengwa Construction of Chibonta 

Health Post 

1 589,219.18 589,219.18 Project Viable and 

recommended  

 

  

 14  Completion of 

1x3 CRB 

Nyemba Completion of 1x3 CRB at 

Lusaka West Day Secondary 

school 

1 800,000 800,000 Project Viable and 

recommended  

 

  

 15 Mothers shelter 

(Prefab) 

Namalombwe Mothers shelter (Prefab), 

Purchase of 10 new benches and 

tables for OPD and MCH at 

Kazimva Healthpost purchase of 

(?) tables and benches 

10 5000 50,000 Project Viable and 

recommended  

(Maternity wing 

precedes mothers’ 

shelter - buy 

benches) 

  

 16 Construction of 

Police post 

Kasupe Construction of Police post in 

Kasupe 

1 1,353,000.00 1,353,000 Project Viable and 

recommended  

 

  

 17 Completion of 

1x3 CRB 

Nakachenje Completion of 1x3 CRB at 

Kacheta Primary school 

1 805209.59 805,209.59 Project Viable and 

recommended  

 

  

 18 Construction of 

a Clinic lab 

Chilongolo Construction of a Clinic lab at 

Makeni GRZ 

1 1,498,000.00 1,498,000 Project Viable and 

recommended  
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    7,790,484.96     

      

Grand Total     K16,896,039.98    

      

Community Projects Allocation   K15,331,977.94   

      

Difference    K1,564,062.04    
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APPENDIX  3 

 

2023 SHORTLISTED COMMUNITY PROJECTS FOR CHILANGA CONSTITUENCY 

 

INCOMPLETE CDF PROJECTS 

 

S/No PROJECT YEAR OF 

FUNDING 

WARD PROJECT DESCRIPTION QTY PROPOSED 

AMOUNT 

APPROVED 

AMOUNT 

1 Construction of 1X3 Classroom 

block 

2020,  

2021 

Chinyanja  Construction of 1X3 Classroom 

block at Shampule Primary 

school in Chinyanja ward  

1 578,883.36 578,883.36 

2 Construction of maternity 

wing 

2021,  

2022 

New farms Construction of maternity wing 1 532,855.00 K532,855.00 

3 Completion of Mwembeshi 

Development Staff house 

2020 Mwembeshi  Completion of Mwembeshi 

Development Staff house 

1 220289.16 K220,289.16 

4 Completion of Chikondano 

Market shelter  

2020 Kasupe completion Chikondano 

Market shelter  

1 15,000.00 K15,000.00 

5 Plumbing Installations at New 

Farms Maternity Wing  

2021, 

2022 

New Farms Completion of Maternity wing  1 46,578.57 K46,578.57 

           Subtotal K1,393,606.09 
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                                                                                            2023 APPLICATIONS 

S/No PROJECT WARD PROJECT DESCRIPTION QTY RATE APPROVED 

AMOUNT 

1 Procurement of Police Vehicle  All Wards Westwood police 1 200,000.00 200,000 

2 Provision of Ambulances All Wards Procurement of an ambulance 1 1,000,000 1,000,000 

3 Procurement of Desks  Chilanga Chilanga Primary school 1000 1500 1,500,000 

4 

  

  

Provision of electricity at 

Westwood Primary school 

  

  

Chinyanja Installation of Power Electricity at the 

School at Westwood Primary school 

(transformer -250k, 284506 CRB, 

108k staff houses                   Two 1x3 

CRB, Two 1x2 CRB and three staff 

houses) 

1 582,000 582,000 

5 Provision of electricity at Bissel 

Community, Tubalange 

Kasupe Electrification of 1X3 Classroom Block 

at Bissel Community, Tubalange  

1 64,000 64,000 

6 Provision of electricity at 

Balmoral Primary School 

Mount Makulu Electrical Installation of 1x9 Classroom 

block at Balmoral Primary School 

1 168,000 168,000 

7 Construction of a Solar Water 

Scheme at Maano Healthpost 

Mwembeshi 

 

 

Construction of a Solar Water Scheme 

at Maano Healthpost 

1 210,000 210,000 

8 Construction of a solar Water 

scheme at Citadel Community 

school 

Chilanga Construction of a solar Water scheme 

at Citadel Community school 

1 195,000 195,000 

 9 Construction of Ablution Blocks Mwembeshi Construction of an ablution block for 

Staff at Maano healthpost 

1 185,000 185,000 

 10 Maintenance of selected feeder 

roads 

 New Farms New farms road Zone A and Zone B - 

(Watch Tower, Patel Lenga-lenga 

1 300,000 300,000 
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Road,) 7KM (fuels for road 

equipment, purchase of gravel) 

 11    Kalundu Kalundu - 5KM (fuels for road 

equipment, purchase of gravel) 

1 300,000 300,000 

 12 Fuel and Lubricants   All Wards Fuel and Lubricants  1 300,000 300,000 

 13 Servicing of Machinery  All Wards Servicing of Machinery 1 100,000 100,000.00 

 14 Construction of a Radiological 

Building 

Chilanga Construction of a Radiological 

Building for X-Ray Machine for 

Chilanga urban clinic 

1 1,081,994.15 1,081,994.15 

 15 Construction of a Market 

Shelter and ablution block 

phase 1 

Chinyanja Construction of a Market Shelter 

(phase 1) 

1 1,613,062.04 1,613,062.04 

 16 Construction Health Post Mundengwa Construction of Chibonta Health Post 1 589,219.18 589,219.18 

 17  Completion of 1x3 CRB Nyemba Completion of 1x3 CRB at Lusaka 

West Day Secondary school 

1 800,000 800,000 

 18 Mothers shelter (Prefab) Namalombwe Mothers shelter (Prefab), Purchase of 

10 new benches and tables for OPD 

and MCH at Kazimva Healthpost 

purchase of  tables and benches 

10 50,000 50,000.00 

 19 Construction of Police post Kasupe Construction of Police post in Kasupe 1 1,353,000 1,353,000.00 

 20 Completion of 1x3 CRB Nakachenje Completion of 1x3 CRB at Kacheta 

Primary school 

1 805,209.59 805,209.59 

 21 Construction of a Clinic lab Chilongolo Construction of a Clinic lab at Makeni 

GRZ 

1 1,498,000.00 1,498,000 

   12,894,484.96 

 

12,894,484.96 

 

In-Complete projects   1,393,606.09 
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Grand Total    

 

14,288,091.05 

    

2023 Community Projects Allocation   15,331,977.94 

    

Difference    1,090,465.46 

 

 

 


